Based on the number of valid acceptances of provisional allotment under the PALs referred

to above, 3,890,447,332 Rights Shares were available as excess Rights Shares for

subscription under the EAFs.

– 2 –

Given the under-subscription of the Rights Shares, the Directors have resolved to accept all

8 valid applications for a total of 3,771,202,170 excess Rights Shares and to allot and issue

such number of the excess Rights Shares to the relevant applicants in full. Shareholders

applying for such excess Rights Shares have been fully allotted with the excess Rights

Shares they have applied for. Accordingly, no refunded cheques for wholly and partially

unsuccessful valid applications for excess Rights Shares will be posted.

SHAREHOLDINGS IN THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all

reasonable enquiries, the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and

after completion of the Rights Issue is as follow:

Shareholding immediately
before completion of

the Rights Issue

Shareholding immediately
after completion of
the Rights Issue

No. of Shares

Approximate %

of the total

issued Shares No. of Shares

Approximate %

of the total

issued Shares

Super Brilliant (Note 1) 15,383,738,082 34.99 20,118,104,668 35.20

Gloss Season (Note 1) 122,400,000 0.28 159,120,000 0.28

Wealthy Aim (Note 1) 640,762,050 1.46 832,990,665 1.46

Mr. Dai 153,900,000 0.35 200,070,000 0.35

New Amuse (Note 2) 6,243,902,439 14.20 8,117,073,170 14.20

Dai family group (being Super Brilliant, Gloss
Season, Wealthy Aim, Mr. Dai and New Amuse) 22,544,702,571 51.28 29,427,358,503 51.49

Directors (excluding Mr. Dai and Ms. Zhang) 85,325,000 0.19 85,325,000 0.15

Public Shareholders 21,336,072,868 48.53 27,643,247,066 48.36

Total 43,966,100,439 100.00 57,155,930,569 100.00

Notes:

(1) Super Brilliant, Wealthy Aim and Gloss Season are wholly-owned by Mr. Dai.

(2) New Amuse is wholly-owned by Ms. Zhang, the spouse of Mr. Dai.

– 3 –

DESPATCH OF SHARE CERTIFICATES FOR RIGHTS SHARES AND
COMMENCEMENT OF DEALINGS OF RIGHTS SHARES IN FULLY-PAID FORM

It is expected that the share certificates for fully-paid Rights Shares will be despatched to

those entitled thereto by ordinary post at their own risk to their registered address on

Tuesday, 17 July 2018.

Approval has been granted by the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the listing

of, and permission to deal in, the Rights Shares. Dealings in the Rights Shares, in their